70
Low Inductance Capacitors
Introduction
The signal integrity characteristics of a Power Delivery
Network (PDN) are becoming critical aspects of board level
and semiconductor package designs due to higher operating
frequencies, larger power demands, and the ever shrinking
lower and upper voltage limits around low operating voltages.

Double electrode pickup and perpendicular current paths
C4 “flip-chip” technology for minimal interconnect inductance
HOW TO ORDER
"W" = ±.06mm
0.925 ±0.03mm
0.925 ±0.03mm
Vertical and
Horizontal
Pitch=0.4 ±.02mm
0.8 ±.03 (2 pics)
0.6 ±.100mm
L = ±.06mm
Code Face
to Denote
Orientation
(Optional)
"Hb" ±.06 "Ht" = (Hb +.096 ±.02mm typ)
C4 Ball diameter:
.164 ±.03mm
}
Code Width Length Height
(Body Height) (W) (L) Body (Hb)
1 1.600mm 1.850mm 0.875mm
3 1.600mm 1.850mm 0.650mm
5 1.600mm 1.850mm 1.100mm
6 1.600mm 1.850mm 0.500mm
7 1.600mm 1.850mm 1.600mm
TERMINATION OPTIONS
SOLDER BALLS
T55T/S55S Units
Co Nanofarads
1.45 x Co Nanofarads
0.7 x Co Nanofarads
15 Percent
20 Milliohms
0.2 Ohms
300 Megaohms
500 Volts
8.5 ppm/°C 25-100°
30 Pico-Henries
DC to 5 Gigahertz
-55° to 125°C
Low Inductance Capacitors
LICA® (Low Inductance Decoupling Capacitor Arrays)
TABLE 1
Typical Parameters
Capacitance, 25°C
Capacitance, 55°C
Capacitance, 85°C
Dissipation Factor 25°
ESR (Nominal)
DC Resistance
IR (Minimum @25°) (Design Dependent)
Dielectric Breakdown, Min
Thermal Coefficient of Expansion
Inductance: (Design Dependent) (Nominal)
Frequency of Operation
Ambient Temp Range
“Centrality”*
*NOTE: The C4 pattern
will be within
0.1mm of the
center of the
LICA body, in
both axes.
Pin A1 is the lower left hand ball.